

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC86287

LANCE SCOTT,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

BLUE SPRINGS FORD SALES, INC.,
Cross-Appellant/Respondent,

and

ROBERT C. BALDERSTON,
Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN
DIVISION 16**

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
AND BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Kevin D. Case, No. 41491
David J. Roberts, No. 42272
Case & Roberts, P.C.
Two Pershing Square
2300 Main Street, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 448-3707
Facsimile: (816) 448-3101
**ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-
APPELLANT/RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
REPLY TO APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT SCOTT’S	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
Introduction	16
Scott’s Claims	16
Scott’s Purchase of the SUV	17
BSF’s Attempted Registration of the ESP	17
The Grabinski Interrogatories	18
Scott’s Discovery of the Prior Damage	19
The May 11, 2000 Refund Letter	20
Numerous Other Factual Inaccuracies	21
Unrelated Sales of Other Vehicles	21
Scott’s Witness, Diklich, Testimony as to Value of the	
Scott Vehicle	22
Profit on the Sale of the Explorer	25

ARGUMENT -- REPLY TO SCOTT’S RESPONSE TO BSF’S APPEAL ...	27
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED SIMILAR OCCURRENCES OF SALES OF USED VEHICLES WITH UNDISCLOSED REPAIRED COLLISION DAMAGE BY BLUE SPRINGS NISSAN AND BLUE SPRINGS FORD SALES OUTLET, INC., WHICH WERE SEPARATE ENTITIES AND NOT PARTIES TO THIS ACTION.	27
A. BSF has Properly Preserved this Issue for Appeal, Including the Issue Concerning the Admission of Evidence of the Grabinski Transaction and the Highly Prejudicial Testimony of Vicki Grabinski.	27
B. Missouri Case Law Does Not Approve the Use of Evidence of “Other Similar Transactions” of Separate Corporate Entities under Circumstances as Presented in the Present Case.	29
C. Admission of the Grabinski Evidence was Prejudicial Error. ...	35
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING CRUCIAL, PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY CONCERNING SAFETY ISSUES OF THE EXPLORER.	37

<p>III. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARDED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$27,599.82 ARE GROSSLY EXCESSIVE AND DEMONSTRATES BIAS, PASSION, AND PREJUDICE BY THE JURY, REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A REMITTITUR.</p> <p>A. Standard of Review.</p> <p>B. BSF’s Closing Argument was Taken out of Context.</p> <p>C. Scott’s Testimony As To Value of the SUV Was Not Competent.</p> <p>D. Scott Improperly Recovered Expenses that Would Have Been Incurred, Even if the Vehicle had been as Represented.</p> <p>E. No Evidence Supports Damages for Inconvenience, Embarrassment and Storage.</p>	<p>42</p> <p>42</p> <p>43</p> <p>43</p> <p>44</p> <p>45</p>
<p>IV. THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON THE JURY VERDICT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$840,000.00 IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE, DEMONSTRATING THE JURY’S BIAS, PASSION, AND PREJUDICE AND VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <i>STATE FARM MUT. INS. CO. V. CAMPBELL</i>, REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AN ORDER OF REMITTITUR.</p>	<p>49</p>

A.	The Erroneous Admission of “Similar Act Evidence” Prejudiced BSF.	49
B.	The Evidence Does Not Support a Finding That the SUV Was Unsafe and Likely to Cause Harm.	53
C.	The Cases Relied Upon by Scott Do Not Justify the Unconstitutional Punitive Damages Award.	58
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BSF’S MOTIONS FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON THE MAGNUSON- MOSS WARRANTY ACT CLAIM BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT SCOTT SATISFIED THE CONDITION PRECEDENT OF PROVIDING BSF A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO CURE.	71
	RESPONSE TO SCOTT’S APPEAL	75
	ARGUMENT	75

I.	RESPONSE TO SCOTT’S FIRST CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT TO THE JURY SCOTT’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER R.S.MO. § 407.025 BECAUSE THE STATUTE CLEARLY RESERVES THE AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO THE COURT AND NOT THE JURY; SUCH STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL; AND THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE MISSOURI MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT UPON SCOTT’S REFUSAL TO MAKE AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES BETWEEN COMMON LAW FRAUD AND AN ACTION UNDER THE MISSOURI MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT.	75
A.	Standard of Review.	75
B.	Section 407.025.1 Reserves the Award of Punitive Damages to the Court and Not the Jury.	76
C.	Section 407.025.1 Does Not Violate the Right to a Trial by Jury Under Mo. Const., Art. I, § 22(a).	77

D.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Scott’s Claim for Punitive Damages and Attorney’s Fees Under The Missouri Merchandising Practices Act Because Scott Refused to Make an Election of Remedies and Gained an Advantage By Having the Jury Determine Punitive Damages.	87
II.	RESPONSE TO SCOTT’S SECOND CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SCOTT’S CLAIM AGAINST BSF FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER SECTION 407.025.1.	91
A.	Standard of Review.	91
B.	Argument.	92
III.	RESPONSE TO SCOTT’S THIRD CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ADMIT EVIDENCE CONCERNING: (A) REPAIRED PREVIOUSLY DAMAGED VEHICLES SOLD BY BSF IN 2000 THROUGH 2002, (B) THE <i>GRABINSKI</i> VERDICT/ JUDGMENT, AND (C) THE <i>LOONEY</i> SETTLEMENT.	95
A.	Standard of Review.	95

B.	Evidence Concerning Repaired Vehicles Which had Previously Suffered Collision Damage by BSF in 2000 Through 2002.	96
C.	The <i>Grabinski</i> Verdict/Judgment.	99
D.	The <i>Looney</i> Settlement Offers and/or Settlement Amount.	101
IV.	RESPONSE TO SCOTT’S FOURTH CLAIM OF ERROR: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SCOTT’S CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST BSF UNDER THE MISSOURI MERCHANDISING PRACTICES ACT AND THE MAGNUSSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT.	103
A.	Standard of Review.	103
B.	Additional Facts Relevant to Attorney’s Fees.	105
C.	Attorney’s Fees Under the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act.	106
D.	Attorney’s Fees Under Magnusson-Moss Warranty Act.	109
	CONCLUSION	111
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	113
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Haga</i> , 77 S.W.3d 728, 733 (Mo. App. 2002)	38
<i>Anderson v. Wittmeyer</i> , 895 S.W.2d 595, 601 (Mo. App. 1995)	96
<i>Antle v. Reynolds</i> , 15 S.W.3d 762, 764, 768 (Mo. App. 2000)	46
<i>Arie v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 142, 159	85
<i>Bird v. John Chezik Homerun, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1014, 1017 (8 th Cir. 1998)	44, 45, 105
<i>Blakely v. Bradley</i> , 281 S.W.2d 835, 839 (Mo. 1955)	29
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809 (1996)	64, 66, 69
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780, 789 (Mo. banc 1989)	85
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 836 S.W.2d 852, 871 (Mo. banc 1993)	42
<i>Carpenter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 346, 365 (Mo. App. 1993)	85
<i>Chapman v. State Social Secur. Commission</i> , 235 Mo. App. 698, 700, 147 S.W.2d 157, 158-159 (1941)	83
<i>Chung v. Parker</i> , 361 F.3d 455, 458 (8 th Cir. 2000)	38, 40, 41

<i>Crews v. Sikeston Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 225 S.W.2d 812, 815 (Mo. App. 1949)	85
<i>DeLong v. Hilltop Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 834, 841 (Mo. App. 1991)	42, 43, 48, 109
<i>Dover v. Stanley</i> , 652 S.W.2d 258, 261 (Mo. App. 1983)	77
<i>Farley v. Johnny Londoff Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 673 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	89
<i>Freeman v. Myers</i> , 774 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. App. 1989)	90
<i>Fust v. Fust</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997)	76, 80, 83, 84, 86
<i>Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 813, 819 (Mo. banc 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 990, 121 S.Ct. 1644, 149 L.Ed.2d 502 (2001)	92
<i>Glick v. Ballentine Produce, Inc.</i> , 396 S.W.2d 609, 615 Mo. 1965), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 385 U.S. 5, 17 L.Ed.2d 5, 7 S.Ct. 44 (1966)	84
<i>Gollwitzer v. Theodora</i> , 675 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. App. 1984)	88, 89, 106, 107

<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024, 1027 (8 th Cir. 2000)	36, 38, 40, 51, 58, 108
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 565 (8 th Cir. 1998)	36, 45, 50
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98, 102 (Mo. banc 1994)	76
<i>Hammons v. Ehney</i> , 924 S.W.2d 843, 846 (Mo. App. 1996)	79
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 535163, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXUS 12399, CCH Prod. Liab. Rep. ¶15,050 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	72
<i>Hibbs v. Jeep Corp.</i> , 666 S.W.2d 792, 799 (Mo. App. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 853, 83 L.Ed.2d 111, 105 S.Ct. 177 (1984)	104
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 204 Pa. Super. 13, 842 A.2d 409, 421 (Pa. Super. 2004) (en banc)	67
<i>Hoskins v. Businessmen’s Assurance</i> , 79 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. 2002)	76, 80
<i>Ince v. Money’s Building & Development, Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 475, 478 (Mo. App. 2004)	42, 48

<i>Jannotta v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 503, 517 (7 th Cir. 1997)	30-32
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11 th Cir. 1999)	58, 64, 65
<i>K.C. Roofing Center v. On Top Roofing</i> , 807 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1991)	33
<i>Kemp v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 2004)	58, 62, 63
<i>Klein v. General Electric Co.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 670, 671 (Mo. App. 1987)	86
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283, 294 (5 th Cir. 2003)	58, 68, 69
<i>Maberry v. Said</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1393 (D. Kan. 1995)	71
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672, 677 (7 th Cir. 2003)	57, 58, 59
<i>Maugh v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 818 S.W.2d 658, 664 (Mo. App. 1991)	70
<i>Mayo v. Lasater</i> , 312 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo App. 1958)	97
<i>McFadden v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2278542 (D. Or. 2004)	73
<i>Murray v. Lamont</i> , 931 S.W.2d 889, 901 (Mo. App. 1996)	95

<i>N.W. Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. Dagley</i> , 277 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. App. 1955)	91
<i>Nistendirk v. McGee</i> , 225 F. Supp. 881, 882 (W.D. Mo. 1963)	83
<i>O'Brien v. B.L.C., Ins. Co.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1989)	108, 109
<i>Olsten v. Susman</i> , 391 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. 1965)	100
<i>Osterberger v. Hites Construction Company</i> , 599 S.W.2d 221, 229-30 (Mo. App. 1980)	29-30
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haislip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed.2d 1 (1991)	54
<i>Parrott v. Carr Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 473 (Or. 2001)	38, 41, 60, 61
<i>Pierce v. Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative</i> , 769 S.W.2d 769, 774 (Mo. banc 1989)	96
<i>Radford v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 751, 753-754 (N.D. Oh. 2001)	73
<i>Rodgers v. Czamanske</i> , 862 S.W.2d 453, 460 (Mo. App. 1993)	101
<i>Salmon v. Brookshire</i> , 301 S.W.2d 48, 54 (Mo. App. 1957)	44, 45, 46
<i>Shackelford v. West Central Electric Cooperative</i> , 674 S.W.2d 58, 62 (Mo. App. 1984)	38
<i>Simpson v. Kilcher</i> , 749 S.W.2d 386, 391 (Mo. banc 1988)	83, 84, 85

<i>Smith v. Printoff</i> , 866 P.2d 985 (Kan. 1993)	81, 82, 83, 86
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 353 S.W.2d 656, 658 (Mo. 1962)	98
<i>State v. Stubenrouch</i> , 499 S.W.2d 824, 826 (Mo. App. 1973)	105
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003)	78, 79, 80, 81
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beernuts, Ltd.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 828, 837-38 (Mo. App. 2000)	93, 94
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 508 U.S. 408, 123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585 (2003)	49, 51, 52, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 97
<i>Toppins v. Miller</i> , 891 S.W.2d 473, 475 (Mo. App. 1994)	101, 102
<i>Troske v. Martigney Creek Sewer Co.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. App. 1986)	91
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443, 460, 113 S.Ct. 2711, 125 L.Ed.2d 306 (1993)	53, 54

<i>Umphres v. J.R. Mayer Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 86, 90	
(Mo. App. 1994)	92
<i>Walker v. Hanke</i> , 992 S.W.2d 925, 933 (Mo. App. 1999)	92
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 631 S.W. 2d 68, 71 (Mo. App. 1982)	97
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</i> , 203 WL 21487311	
(Mo. App. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> and <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> ,	
134 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 2004)	38, 39
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2, 5	
(Mo. banc 1984)	76
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224	
(3 rd Cir. 2005)	66, 67, 68

Statutes

5 U.S.C. Section 1988	89
15 U.S.C. §§ 2301 <i>et seq.</i>	104
15 U.S.C. § 2310	104, 109
R.S.Mo. § 213.055	78
R.S.Mo. § 213.111	78, 79

R.S.Mo. § 407.025	76, 77, 79, 80, 86, 89, 91, 92, 93, 94, 103, 107, 108
R.S.Mo. § 407.100	93, 94
R.S.Mo. § 407.545	109
R.S.Mo. § 537.675	80
 Court Rules	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.19	85
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 77.04	110
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c)	16
 Other Authorities	
Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 22(a)	77, 79, 81, 88
Section 5 of the Bill of Rights of the Kansas Constitution	81
25 Am.Jur.2d <i>Election of Remedies</i> , Section 12 (1966)	90
Fourteenth Amendment to U.S. Constitution	49
